

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ISAAC LEVIN,

Petitioner,

v.

KENNETH J. FRANK, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
CORPORATION COUNSEL FOR THE CITY OF
BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARY L. D'AGOSTINO
Counsel of Record
JANET D. CALLAHAN
DANIEL B. BERMAN
HANCOCK & ESTABROOK, LLP
100 Madison Street, Suite 1800
Syracuse, New York 13202
(315) 565-4500
mdagostino@hancocklaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

300431



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION
PRESENTED FOR REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. General Background.....	1
B. The First Action	2
C. The Second Action.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	3
POINT I	
THERE ARE NO COMPELLING REASONS FOR THE COURT'S INVOLVEMENT	3

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
POINT II	
THE COURT SHOULD NOT REACH A QUESTION THAT WAS NOT ADDRESSED BY THE COURT BELOW.....	5
POINT III	
IN AFFIRMING DISMISSAL, THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT PROPERLY APPLIED EXISTING PRECEDENT	6
A. The state law doctrine of <i>res judicata</i> barred the second action without exception	6
B. Even though petitioner has abandoned his fraud upon the court claim, it was nonetheless properly dismissed due to his failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.....	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>33 Seminary LLC v. City of Binghamton,</i> 120 F. Supp. 3d 223 (N.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>33 Seminary LLC v. The City of Binghamton,</i> 670 F. App'x 727 (2d Cir. 2016)	2, 7
<i>33 Seminary LLC, et al. v.</i> <i>City of Binghampton, New York, et al.,</i> 138 S. Ct. 222 (2017).....	2
<i>Allen v. McCurry,</i> 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	10
<i>Chicot County v. Baxter State Bank,</i> 308 U.S. 371 (1940).....	7
<i>Clarke v. Frank,</i> 960 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson,</i> 125 S. Ct. 2113 (2005).....	5
<i>Geiger v. Foley Hoag LLP Retirement Plan,</i> 521 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2008).....	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Giarrizzo v. Holder</i> , No. 07-CV-0801 (MAD), 2012 WL 12991205 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2012).....	9
<i>Gleason v. Jandrucko</i> , 860 F.2d 556 (2d Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Grubb v. Public Utils. Comm'n of Ohio</i> , 281 U.S. 470 (1930)	7
<i>In re Teltronics Servs., Inc.</i> , 762 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1985)	7
<i>King v. First Am. Investigations, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Kupferman v.</i> <i>Consolidated Research & Mfg. Corp.</i> , 459 F.2d 1072 (2d Cir. 1972)	9
<i>Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc. v.</i> <i>Marcel Fashions Grp., Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1589 (2020).....	6
<i>Ruhlin v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 202 (1938).....	4
<i>Saud v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 929 F.2d 916 (2d Cir. 1991).....	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Saylor v. United States</i> , 315 F.3d 664 (6th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Shah v. Eclipsys Corp.</i> , No. 08-CV-2528 (JFB), 2010 WL 2710618 (E.D.N.Y. July 7, 2010).....	9
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992).....	5
<i>Torres v. Shalala</i> , 48 F.3d 887 (5th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Weldon v. United States</i> , 225 F.3d 647 (2d Cir. 2000)	7, 9
<i>Weston Funding Corp. v. Lafayette Towers, Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 710 (2d Cir. 1977)	7
<i>Woods v. Dunlop Tire Corp.</i> , 972 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976).....	5, 6
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
36 C.J.S. Federal Courts § 305	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	3, 4, 6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
S. Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hartnett, & D. Himmelfarb, Supreme Court Practice § 5.12(c)(3) (10th ed. 2013)	5
Sup. Ct. R. 10	3
